
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 21-3

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

COREY JOHNSON,
Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
at Richmond
The Honorable David J. Novak, District Judge

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

G. Zachary Terwilliger
United States Attorney

Richard D. Cooke
Joseph Attias
Assistant United States Attorneys
Eastern District of Virginia
919 East Main Street, Suite 1900
Richmond, Virginia 23219

Attorneys for the United States of America

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Johnson’s conviction, sentence, and the government’s cross- appeal.....	3
B. The district court’s 1996 order.....	4
C. The district court’s 2005 order.....	4
D. Johnson’s motion to vacate the district court’s 2005 order.....	5
Summary of Argument	6
Argument.....	6
A. The district court correctly held that Johnson’s challenge is time-barred.....	6
B. The district court correctly held that its 2005 order did not amend the criminal judgment.....	11
Conclusion	15
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	16
Certificate of Compliance	16

Table of Authorities

	Page
 Cases	
<i>Barr v. Lee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2590 (2020).....	2
<i>Buckley v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	8
<i>Chicot County Drainage District v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940).....	11
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	9
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	11
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	9-10
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 2020 WL 7707165 (D. Md. Dec. 29, 2020).....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 283 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 392 F.3d 671(4th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>United States v. May</i> , 855 F.3d 27 (4th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Roane</i> , 378 F.3d 382 (4th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 891 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2018).....	7-8
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996).....	3-4, 12
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	5, 10
21 U.S.C. § 848(e)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2255	7, 9-10
 Rules and Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35.....	5, 13
28 C.F.R. § 26.3	3
